

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2021-0563

Petition for the New Hampshire Division for Children, Youth and Families

APPEAL PURSUANT TO A PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION UNDER
SUPREME COURT RULE 11 FROM THE MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION OF CHILDREN,
YOUTH, & FAMILIES**

NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Anthony J. Galdieri, NH Bar #18594
Solicitor General
Samuel Garland, NH Bar #266273
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Lawrence P. Gagnon, NH Bar #26673
Attorney
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS SET FORTH IN
 *PETITION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH
 AND FAMILIES, 173 N.H. 613 (2020)*, CONTROLS THE OUTCOME OF
 THIS APPEAL. 5

 II. RSA 541-B:14, IV DOES NOT REQUIRE RSA 508:8 TO BE APPLIED TO
 IT IN ORDER FOR RSA 541-B:14, IV TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL. 10

 III. RSA 508:8 AND RSA 541-B:14, IV CONTAIN SIMILAR, BUT
 CONFLICTING TYPES OF LIMITATIONS; RSA 508:8, THEREFORE,
 DOES NOT APPLY TO RSA CHAPTER 541-B. 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Bosselait</i> , 130 N.H. 604 (1988).....	12
<i>Appeal of Town of Lincoln</i> , 172 N.H. 244 (2019).....	8
<i>Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co., P.C.</i> , 160 N.H. 708 (2010).....	6
<i>Booth v. United States</i> , 914 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Boucher, et al. v. State of New Hampshire, Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Children, Youth, and Families, et al.</i> , Hillsborough County, Northern District, Docket No. 216-2017-CV-00859 (N.H. Super. Ct., filed Nov. 21, 2017)	6
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 120 N.H. 925 (1980).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Deere & Co. v. State</i> , 168 N.H. 460 (2015)	8
<i>Desaulnier v. Manchester School District</i> , 140 N.H. 336 (1995).....	13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 131 N.H. 6 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>McGraw v. Exeter Region Co-op Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 N.H. 709 (2001)	11
<i>Norton v. Patten</i> , 125 N.H. 413 (1984)	13
<i>Ocasion v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 162 N.H. 436 (2011).....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 126 N.H. 554 (1985).....	7, 9
<i>Paju v. Ricker</i> , 110 N.H. 310 (1970).....	13
<i>Petition of New Hampshire Division for Children, Youth and Families</i> , 173 N.H. 613 (2020).....	passim
<i>Portsmouth Country Club v. Town of Greenland</i> , 152 N.H. 617 (2005).....	6
<i>Sousa v. State</i> , 115 N.H. 340 (1975)	7, 10
<i>State v. Dor</i> , 165 N.H. 198 (2013)	8
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 173 N.H. 386 (2020)	8
<i>Steir v. Girl Scouts of the U.S.A.</i> , 150 N.H. 212 (2003).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Stephan v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 110 N.H. 248 (1970)	13
<i>Vickers v. Vickers</i> , 109 N.H. 69 (1968).....	13
<i>Wooster v. Plymouth</i> , 62 N.H. 193 (1882)	13

XTL-NH, Inc. v. N.H. State Liquor Comm'n, 170 N.H. 653 (2018)..... 12

Statutes

RSA 354-A:21 14
RSA 508:4 9, 14
RSA 508:4, I 12
RSA 508:8 passim
RSA 541-B passim
RSA 541-B:14, I 11
RSA 541-B:14, IV passim
RSA 541-B:9 11
RSA 99-D:1 10, 11

Other Authorities

51 Am. Jur.2d *Limitations of Actions*, § 174 (2000) 7
N.H.H.R. Jour. 696-703 (1985) 9

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. Part I, Art. 14 10, 11
